3282 J.  Org. Chem. 1995,60, 3282-3287
Articles
New Rearrangement of an Aspidosperma Alkaloid. The First
Biomimetic Entry in the Goniomitine Skeleton
Guy Lewin,*?' Corinne Schaeffer? and Pierre Herv6 Lambert$
Laboratoire de Pharmacognosie, Faculti de Pharmacie, bld. Becquerel, 14032 Caen Cedex, France,
Laboratoire de Chimie des Substances Thhapeutiques Naturelles, Faculti de Pharmacie, av. J. B.
Climent, 92296 Chhtenay-Malabry Cedex, France, and Institut de Recherches Servier, 11 rue des

D.; Sigaut, F.; LBvy, J. J.  Org. Chem. 1991, 56, 4631-4636.
(2) Pierron, C.; Garnier, J.; Levy, J.; Le Men, J. Tetrahedron Lett.
(3) Numbering system proposed by: Le Men, J.; Taylor, W. I.
(4) Lewin, G.; Poisson, J. Tetrahedron Lett. 1994, 35, 8153-8156.
(5) Ahond, A.; Cave, Ad.; Kan-Fan, C.; Husson, H.-P.; de Rostolan,
(6) Lewin, G.; Poisson, J.; Schaeffer, C.; Volland, J. P. Tetrahedron
1971, 1007-1010.
Ezperientia 1965, 21, 508-510.
J.; Potier, J. J .  Am. Chem. SOC. 1968, 90, 5622-5623.
1990,46, 7775-7786.
0022-326319511960-3282$09.00/0
by crystallization in MeOH the carbinolamine ether 4.4
The behaviors of 3 and 4, two 4,5-iminium equivalents,
toward an electrophilic reagent such as BrCN displayed
great differences. Compound 3 was unreactive, whereas
the carbinolamine ether 4 led very easily to the epimers
on C-5 of 5 and 6. Comparison of 3 and 4 was then
carried on with m-chloroperoxybenzoic acid (m-CPBA),
another electrophilic reagent.
1 R1 = H  R2=H 2
R1 = CN(a) R2 = H 3
R1 = OMe(a) R2 = H 4
R1 =CN(a) R2=Br(a) 5
R i  =CN(!3) R2= Br(a) 6
In this article, we report on the reactivity of the
carbinolamine ether 4 with m-CPBA and its application
to the discovery of a new biomimetic in vitro rearrange-
ment.
Results and Discussion
The previously reported oxidation of 3 with m-CPBA
(dichloromethane, room temperature) provided the de-
sired N-4-0xide.~ Under the same conditions, 4 led to
compound 7 (Scheme 1) in 82% yield. The structure of 7
was supported by spectroscopic data. Compared with
that of 4, the UV spectrum of 7 was very similar while
the E1 mass spectrum showed dichlorinated molecular
ions at  m l z  542, 544, and 546 and a base peak a t  mlz
139 (m-ClC,jH&EO+) consistent with loss of a methoxy
group and addition of the elements of m-chlorobenzoate.
Compound 7 was homogeneous in TLC (silica gel, dichlo-
romethane), but its lH NMR displayed a splitting of some
signals in a 3:l ratio, especially at  6 6.87 (d, J = 5.6 Hz)
and 7.00 (t, J = 7.5 Hz) ppm for H-5. On the basis of
0 1995 American Chemical Society
New Rearrangement of an Aspidosperma Alkaloid
Scheme 1
4
J. Org. Chem., Vol. 60, No. 11, 1995 3283
Table 1. ‘H NMR (500 MHz) Data of Compound 10 in
CDC13